
2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Open Nature

Tug a War

1st Place

David Henderson



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Open Nature

FIGHTING EGRETS

2nd Place

Arthur Roy

Damselfly Eating Own Kind

3rd Place

Ann Smallegange GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Open Nature

Sacred Feeding
Merit

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Underwater Battle
Merit

Sally Hinton

All Mine
Merit

David Henderson



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Open Nature

Snowy Owl Catching Dinner
Acceptance

Kerry Boytell MAPS EFIAP/b

Intimate Relations
Acceptance

Jennifer Conn

Common Bluetail Damselfly
Acceptance

Colleen Packham

Flowing Sea Nettle
Acceptance

Glenn Gilligan FAPS PPSA

Simply Zen
Acceptance

Sharron Leppien LAPS

Zodiacal Light
Acceptance

Mieke Boynton APSEM EFIAP/p

Can I help
Acceptance

John Murphy AAPS

Silvereye and Banksia
Acceptance

Ian Robertson FAPS AFIAP

Baboon with Baby2
Acceptance

Margaret Edwards AAPS

Weaving
Acceptance
Robin Yong

New Holland on Isopogon
Acceptance
Jennie Stock

Azure Winged Magpie Landing
Acceptance

Kerry Boytell MAPS EFIAP/b



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Open Nature

Arctic Circle Sunset
Acceptance
Levin Barrett

Mass of Life
Acceptance

Annette Kirby

Gentoo Calling
Acceptance

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Bald Eagle
Acceptance

Peter Humphreys

Lunchtime lookout
Acceptance
Vicki Jesty

Pied kingfisher with prey
Acceptance

Martie Labuschagne

A MOUTHFUL
Acceptance
Arthur Roy

Eastern Reef Egret in surf
Acceptance

Anne Pappalardo

The Wetlands In the Thick of It
Acceptance
Chris Burns

Landing dove
Acceptance

Stephan Labuschagne

Gotya
Acceptance
Liane Day

Say Ahhhhh
Acceptance

Sharon Smith



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Open Nature

With Breakfast
Acceptance

Ian Robertson FAPS AFIAP

Blue Vipers
Acceptance
Robin Yong

Gemsbok pair mating
Acceptance
Jennie Stock

Family Bond
Acceptance
Brian Peppy

Robber Fly Eating a Drain Fly
Acceptance

Sharron Leppien LAPS

FiddlerCrab
Acceptance

John Quixley AAPS

Scaly Breasted Lorikeets
Acceptance

John Quixley AAPS

Beautiful Bee Eater pair
Acceptance

Kerry Boytell MAPS EFIAP/b

Good Catch
Acceptance
Sally Hinton

Spider and Catch
Acceptance

Jennifer Conn

Blue Skimmer Female
Acceptance

Ann Smallegange GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA

Whale Reverse Twist
Acceptance

Ann Smallegange GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Open Nature

Honeyeater On Banksia
Acceptance

Ann Smallegange GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA

Sleeping Amegilla bee
Acceptance
Jennie Stock

Superb Fairywren
Acceptance

Colleen Packham

Loving Supervision
Acceptance

Jennifer Carrigan

Gibbon defence
Acceptance

Cheryl Murphy AAPS

Robberfly
Acceptance

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Sunlit Sahara
Acceptance

Mieke Boynton APSEM EFIAP/p

Common Bluetail
Acceptance

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Strike One
Acceptance
Levin Barrett

Lioness quenching first
Acceptance

Martie Labuschagne

Vulture landing
Acceptance

Martie Labuschagne

Petrels Feast
Acceptance
Vicki Jesty



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Open Nature

Winner takes it all
Acceptance

Anne Pappalardo

DEMANDING YOUNG mono
Acceptance
Arthur Roy

Namaqua sandgrouse
Acceptance

Martie Labuschagne

FLYING FISH mono
Acceptance
Arthur Roy

Ethereal
Acceptance

Mieke Boynton APSEM EFIAP/p

Braving the elements
Acceptance

Annette Cakebread

Gotcha
Acceptance

Sharon Smith

Lovers Tiff
Acceptance

Sharon Smith



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Mammals Digital Two of a Kind

Weaners Jousting

1st Place

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Mammals Digital Two of a Kind

Elephant Seal Weaners Loafing

2nd Place

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Playtime

3rd Place

Ian Robertson FAPS AFIAP



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Mammals Digital Two of a Kind

Pademelon & Joey #2
Merit

John Quixley AAPS

Brush-tailed Rock Wallaby
Merit

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Battle time
Merit

Paula McManus FAPS



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Mammals Digital Two of a Kind

Mothers Love
Acceptance

Ian Robertson FAPS AFIAP

Meal time
Acceptance

Annette Kirby

Play Time
Acceptance

Annette Cakebread

Sparring Cuddles
Acceptance

Tina Dial

Wallaby Bond
Acceptance

Ann Smallegange GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA

Mum And Baby
Acceptance

Glenn Gilligan FAPS PPSA

Bite Me
Acceptance

Annette Cakebread

Bottle Noses at play
Acceptance
David Munro

Growing up
Acceptance

John Murphy AAPS

Break from feeding
Acceptance

Margaret Edwards AAPS

Koala and baby
Acceptance

Margaret Edwards AAPS

Sparring in the Rain
Acceptance

Tina Dial



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Mammals Digital Two of a Kind

Pademelon & Joey No1
Acceptance

John Quixley AAPS

Whiptail Wallabies
Acceptance

John Quixley AAPS

Sorting out rank.
Acceptance
Mary Viney

We're Off
Acceptance
Vicki Jesty

No Food for the Roos
Acceptance

Paula McManus FAPS

I Want Some Too Mum
Acceptance

David Spratt LAPS SSAPS

Pademelon with Joey
Acceptance

Kaye Kelly AAPS

Wallaby With Large Joey
Acceptance

Ann Smallegange GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA

Back To The Pouch
Acceptance

Ann Smallegange GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA

Will I fit
Acceptance

Annette Kirby

The Family
Acceptance

Glenn Gilligan FAPS PPSA

Good Morning
Acceptance

Tina Dial



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Mammals Digital Two of a Kind

Southern Hairy Nosed Wombats
Acceptance

John Quixley AAPS

First Light
Acceptance

Peter Roupas

Devil babies
Acceptance

Cheryl Murphy AAPS

Eastern Grey Kangaroo and Young
Acceptance

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Looks can be deceiving
Acceptance

John Murphy AAPS



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Birds Digital in Action

OSprey with catch 1

1st Place

Stephan Labuschagne



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Birds Digital in Action

SHALL WE DANCE

2nd Place

Arthur Roy

Lunch on the go

3rd Place

Annette Cakebread



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Birds Digital in Action

Kingfisher with prey
Merit

Martie Labuschagne

Oops
Merit

Sally Hinton

FAMILY FEEDINGmono
Merit

Arthur Roy



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Birds Digital in Action

Nesting time
Acceptance

Cheryl Murphy AAPS

Grey-crowned Babblers
Acceptance

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Feeding Frenzy
Acceptance

Andrew Swinfield

Gulls In Flight
Acceptance

Glenn Gilligan FAPS PPSA

The Prize
Acceptance
Chris Burns

Lapwing incoming
Acceptance

Stephan Labuschagne

Catch
Acceptance

Paul Nagtzaam

Got You
Acceptance

Paul Nagtzaam

Blue Wrens Sharing
Acceptance

Christine Reichl

Nesting Cattle Egret
Acceptance

Christine Reichl

Takeoff
Acceptance

John Quixley AAPS

Trying to balance
Acceptance

Annette Kirby



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Birds Digital in Action

Gull Attack
Acceptance
Sally Hinton

Splish Splash
Acceptance

Paula McManus FAPS

Tucker Time
Acceptance

Paula McManus FAPS

Red Berry
Acceptance
Sally Hinton

Brahminy kite
Acceptance

Cheryl Murphy AAPS

Collared Sparrowhawk with Prey
Acceptance

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Rufous Fantail 2007
Acceptance

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Big Catch
Acceptance
Vicki Jesty

SMALL FRY
Acceptance
Arthur Roy

Everything Has A Place
Acceptance

Sharon Smith

Taking off
Acceptance

John Murphy AAPS

Gannet Pair flying
Acceptance

Margaret Edwards AAPS



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Birds Digital in Action

Mating Gannets
Acceptance

Margaret Edwards AAPS

Juvenile Collared Sparrowhawk
Acceptance

Ian Robertson FAPS AFIAP

Red tailed Black cockatoo
Acceptance

Cheryl Mares GMAPS EFIAP/b

Brolga Preening
Acceptance

John Quixley AAPS

Taking Off
Acceptance

Jennifer Conn

Full Mouth Frogmouth
Acceptance

Paula McManus FAPS

Flying low
Acceptance

Annette Kirby

Crimson Rosella Feeding Other One
Acceptance

Ann Smallegange GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA

Communal Bathing
Acceptance

Jennifer Carrigan

Whistling Kites Displaying
Acceptance

Brian Russell FAPS EFIAP

Gentle Giant
Acceptance
Chris Burns

May I Join You
Acceptance

Glenn Gilligan FAPS PPSA



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Australian Birds Digital in Action

Symmetrical Landing
Acceptance

Glenn Gilligan FAPS PPSA

Take Away
Acceptance

David Henderson

Australian Hobby feeding
Acceptance

Wade Buchan

Landing Gear
Acceptance
Vicki Jesty

take off
Acceptance

Peter Humphreys

The Royal Itch
Acceptance
Chris Burns

Catch Of The Day
Acceptance

Sharon Smith

Black cockatoo
Acceptance

John Murphy AAPS

Breeding season
Acceptance

John Murphy AAPS

Neighbourhood dispute
Acceptance

John Murphy AAPS



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature - Open Nature

APS Approval 2019/20

Acceptance List - Last Name, First Name, Honours, Title, Result, Score

Barrett,  Levin,  ,  Arctic Circle Sunset,  Acceptance,  23
Barrett,  Levin,  ,  Strike One,  Acceptance,  22
Boynton,  Mieke,   APSEM EFIAP/p,  Zodiacal Light,  Acceptance,  24
Boynton,  Mieke,   APSEM EFIAP/p,  Ethereal,  Acceptance,  22
Boynton,  Mieke,   APSEM EFIAP/p,  Sunlit Sahara,  Acceptance,  22
Boytell,  Kerry,   MAPS EFIAP/b,  Snowy Owl Catching Dinner,  Acceptance,  24
Boytell,  Kerry,   MAPS EFIAP/b,  Azure Winged Magpie Landing,  Acceptance,  23
Boytell,  Kerry,   MAPS EFIAP/b,  Beautiful Bee Eater pair,  Acceptance,  22
Burns,  Chris,  ,  The Wetlands In the Thick of It,  Acceptance,  23
Cakebread,  Annette,  ,  Braving the elements,  Acceptance,  22
Carrigan,  Jennifer,  ,  Loving Supervision,  Acceptance,  22
Conn,  Jennifer,  ,  Intimate Relations,  Acceptance,  24
Conn,  Jennifer,  ,  Spider and Catch,  Acceptance,  22
Day,  Liane,  ,  Gotya,  Acceptance,  23
Edwards,  Margaret,   AAPS,  Baboon with Baby2,  Acceptance,  23
Gilligan,  Glenn,   FAPS PPSA,  Flowing Sea Nettle,  Acceptance,  24
Henderson,  David,  ,  Tug a War,  1st Place,  25
Henderson,  David,  ,  All Mine,  Merit,  24
Hinton,  Sally,  ,  Underwater Battle,  Merit,  24
Hinton,  Sally,  ,  Good Catch,  Acceptance,  22
Humphreys,  Peter,  ,  Bald Eagle,  Acceptance,  23
Jesty,  Vicki,  ,  Lunchtime lookout,  Acceptance,  23
Jesty,  Vicki,  ,  Petrels Feast,  Acceptance,  22
Kirby,  Annette,  ,  Mass of Life,  Acceptance,  23
Labuschagne,  Martie,  ,  Pied kingfisher with prey,  Acceptance,  23
Labuschagne,  Martie,  ,  Namaqua sandgrouse,  Acceptance,  22
Labuschagne,  Martie,  ,  Lioness quenching first,  Acceptance,  22
Labuschagne,  Martie,  ,  Vulture landing,  Acceptance,  22
Labuschagne,  Stephan,  ,  Landing dove,  Acceptance,  23
Leppien,  Sharron,   LAPS,  Simply Zen,  Acceptance,  24
Leppien,  Sharron,   LAPS,  Robber Fly Eating a Drain Fly,  Acceptance,  22
Murphy,  Cheryl,   AAPS,  Gibbon defence,  Acceptance,  22
Murphy,  John,   AAPS,  Can I help,  Acceptance,  24
Packham,  Colleen,  ,  Common Bluetail Damselfly,  Acceptance,  24
Packham,  Colleen,  ,  Superb Fairywren,  Acceptance,  22
Pappalardo,  Anne,  ,  Eastern Reef Egret in surf,  Acceptance,  23
Pappalardo,  Anne,  ,  Winner takes it all,  Acceptance,  22
Peppy,  Brian,  ,  Family Bond,  Acceptance,  22
Quixley,  John,   AAPS,  FiddlerCrab,  Acceptance,  22
Quixley,  John,   AAPS,  Scaly Breasted Lorikeets,  Acceptance,  22
Robertson,  Ian,   FAPS AFIAP,  Silvereye and Banksia,  Acceptance,  23
Robertson,  Ian,   FAPS AFIAP,  With Breakfast,  Acceptance,  22



Roy,  Arthur,  ,  FIGHTING EGRETS,  2nd Place,  25
Roy,  Arthur,  ,  A MOUTHFUL,  Acceptance,  23
Roy,  Arthur,  ,  FLYING FISH mono,  Acceptance,  22
Roy,  Arthur,  ,  DEMANDING YOUNG mono,  Acceptance,  22
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Sacred Feeding,  Merit,  25
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Gentoo Calling,  Acceptance,  23
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Robberfly,  Acceptance,  22
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Common Bluetail,  Acceptance,  22
Smallegange,  Ann,   GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA,  Damselfly Eating Own Kind,  3rd Place,  25
Smallegange,  Ann,   GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA,  Whale Reverse Twist,  Acceptance,  22
Smallegange,  Ann,   GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA,  Honeyeater On Banksia,  Acceptance,  22
Smallegange,  Ann,   GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA,  Blue Skimmer Female,  Acceptance,  22
Smith,  Sharon,  ,  Say Ahhhhh,  Acceptance,  23
Smith,  Sharon,  ,  Gotcha,  Acceptance,  22
Smith,  Sharon,  ,  Lovers Tiff,  Acceptance,  22
Stock,  Jennie,  ,  New Holland on Isopogon,  Acceptance,  23
Stock,  Jennie,  ,  Sleeping Amegilla bee,  Acceptance,  22
Stock,  Jennie,  ,  Gemsbok pair mating,  Acceptance,  22
Yong,  Robin,  ,  Weaving,  Acceptance,  23
Yong,  Robin,  ,  Blue Vipers,  Acceptance,  22



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature - Australian Mammals Digital Two of a Kind

APS Approval 2019/20

Acceptance List - Last Name, First Name, Honours, Title, Result, Score

Cakebread,  Annette,  ,  Play Time,  Acceptance,  24
Cakebread,  Annette,  ,  Bite Me,  Acceptance,  23
Dial,  Tina,  ,  Sparring Cuddles,  Acceptance,  23
Dial,  Tina,  ,  Sparring in the Rain,  Acceptance,  22
Dial,  Tina,  ,  Good Morning,  Acceptance,  20
Edwards,  Margaret,   AAPS,  Break from feeding,  Acceptance,  23
Edwards,  Margaret,   AAPS,  Koala and baby,  Acceptance,  22
Gilligan,  Glenn,   FAPS PPSA,  Mum And Baby,  Acceptance,  23
Gilligan,  Glenn,   FAPS PPSA,  The Family,  Acceptance,  21
Jesty,  Vicki,  ,  We're Off,  Acceptance,  22
Kelly,  Kaye,   AAPS,  Pademelon with Joey,  Acceptance,  21
Kirby,  Annette,  ,  Meal time,  Acceptance,  24
Kirby,  Annette,  ,  Will I fit,  Acceptance,  21
McManus,  Paula,   FAPS,  Battle time,  Merit,  25
McManus,  Paula,   FAPS,  No Food for the Roos,  Acceptance,  22
Munro,  David,  ,  Bottle Noses at play,  Acceptance,  23
Murphy,  Cheryl,   AAPS,  Devil babies,  Acceptance,  20
Murphy,  John,   AAPS,  Growing up,  Acceptance,  23
Murphy,  John,   AAPS,  Looks can be deceiving,  Acceptance,  20
Quixley,  John,   AAPS,  Pademelon & Joey #2,  Merit,  25
Quixley,  John,   AAPS,  Whiptail Wallabies,  Acceptance,  22
Quixley,  John,   AAPS,  Pademelon & Joey No1,  Acceptance,  22
Quixley,  John,   AAPS,  Southern Hairy Nosed Wombats,  Acceptance,  20
Robertson,  Ian,   FAPS AFIAP,  Playtime,  3rd Place,  25
Robertson,  Ian,   FAPS AFIAP,  Mothers Love,  Acceptance,  24
Roupas,  Peter,  ,  First Light,  Acceptance,  20
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Weaners Jousting,  1st Place,  26
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Elephant Seal Weaners Loafing,  2nd Place,  25
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Brush-tailed Rock Wallaby,  Merit,  25
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Eastern Grey Kangaroo and Young,  Acceptance,  20
Smallegange,  Ann,   GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA,  Wallaby Bond,  Acceptance,  23
Smallegange,  Ann,   GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA,  Back To The Pouch,  Acceptance,  21
Smallegange,  Ann,   GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA,  Wallaby With Large Joey,  Acceptance,  21
Spratt,  David,   LAPS SSAPS,  I Want Some Too Mum,  Acceptance,  22
Viney,  Mary,  ,  Sorting out rank.,  Acceptance,  22



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature - Australian Birds Digital in Action

APS Approval 2019/20

Acceptance List - Last Name, First Name, Honours, Title, Result, Score

Buchan,  Wade,  ,  Australian Hobby feeding,  Acceptance,  22
Burns,  Chris,  ,  The Prize,  Acceptance,  24
Burns,  Chris,  ,  Gentle Giant,  Acceptance,  22
Burns,  Chris,  ,  The Royal Itch,  Acceptance,  22
Cakebread,  Annette,  ,  Lunch on the go,  3rd Place,  25
Carrigan,  Jennifer,  ,  Communal Bathing,  Acceptance,  22
Conn,  Jennifer,  ,  Taking Off,  Acceptance,  22
Edwards,  Margaret,   AAPS,  Mating Gannets,  Acceptance,  23
Edwards,  Margaret,   AAPS,  Gannet Pair flying,  Acceptance,  23
Gilligan,  Glenn,   FAPS PPSA,  Gulls In Flight,  Acceptance,  24
Gilligan,  Glenn,   FAPS PPSA,  Symmetrical Landing,  Acceptance,  22
Gilligan,  Glenn,   FAPS PPSA,  May I Join You,  Acceptance,  22
Henderson,  David,  ,  Take Away,  Acceptance,  22
Hinton,  Sally,  ,  Oops,  Merit,  24
Hinton,  Sally,  ,  Gull Attack,  Acceptance,  23
Hinton,  Sally,  ,  Red Berry,  Acceptance,  23
Humphreys,  Peter,  ,  take off,  Acceptance,  22
Jesty,  Vicki,  ,  Big Catch,  Acceptance,  23
Jesty,  Vicki,  ,  Landing Gear,  Acceptance,  22
Kirby,  Annette,  ,  Trying to balance,  Acceptance,  23
Kirby,  Annette,  ,  Flying low,  Acceptance,  22
Labuschagne,  Martie,  ,  Kingfisher with prey,  Merit,  25
Labuschagne,  Stephan,  ,  OSprey with catch 1,  1st Place,  26
Labuschagne,  Stephan,  ,  Lapwing incoming,  Acceptance,  24
Mares,  Cheryl,   GMAPS EFIAP/b,  Red tailed Black cockatoo,  Acceptance,  22
McManus,  Paula,   FAPS,  Splish Splash,  Acceptance,  23
McManus,  Paula,   FAPS,  Tucker Time,  Acceptance,  23
McManus,  Paula,   FAPS,  Full Mouth Frogmouth,  Acceptance,  22
Murphy,  Cheryl,   AAPS,  Nesting time,  Acceptance,  24
Murphy,  Cheryl,   AAPS,  Brahminy kite,  Acceptance,  23
Murphy,  John,   AAPS,  Taking off,  Acceptance,  23
Murphy,  John,   AAPS,  Breeding season,  Acceptance,  22
Murphy,  John,   AAPS,  Black cockatoo,  Acceptance,  22
Murphy,  John,   AAPS,  Neighbourhood dispute,  Acceptance,  22
Nagtzaam,  Paul,  ,  Got You,  Acceptance,  24
Nagtzaam,  Paul,  ,  Catch,  Acceptance,  24
Quixley,  John,   AAPS,  Takeoff,  Acceptance,  23
Quixley,  John,   AAPS,  Brolga Preening,  Acceptance,  22
Reichl,  Christine,  ,  Blue Wrens Sharing,  Acceptance,  23
Reichl,  Christine,  ,  Nesting Cattle Egret,  Acceptance,  23
Robertson,  Ian,   FAPS AFIAP,  Juvenile Collared Sparrowhawk,  Acceptance,  22
Roy,  Arthur,  ,  SHALL WE DANCE,  2nd Place,  25



Roy,  Arthur,  ,  FAMILY FEEDINGmono,  Merit,  24
Roy,  Arthur,  ,  SMALL FRY,  Acceptance,  23
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Grey-crowned Babblers,  Acceptance,  24
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Collared Sparrowhawk with Prey,  Acceptance,  23
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Rufous Fantail 2007,  Acceptance,  23
Russell,  Brian,   FAPS EFIAP,  Whistling Kites Displaying,  Acceptance,  22
Smallegange,  Ann,   GMAPS EFIAP/b EPSA,  Crimson Rosella Feeding Other One,  Acceptance,  22
Smith,  Sharon,  ,  Everything Has A Place,  Acceptance,  23
Smith,  Sharon,  ,  Catch Of The Day,  Acceptance,  22
Swinfield,  Andrew,  ,  Feeding Frenzy,  Acceptance,  24



2019 APS National Exhibition Nature

Entry and Acceptance Statistics

Section Entrants Entries Acceptances Acceptance Score

Open Nature 52 197 62 22

Judges: Neville Foster, Graeme Watson, Margaret O'grady GMAPS EFIAP/s, 

Australian Mammals Digital Two of a Kind 23 70 35 20

Judges: Neville Foster, Graeme Watson, Margaret O'grady GMAPS EFIAP/s, 

Australian Birds Digital in Action 41 144 52 22

Judges: Neville Foster, Graeme Watson, Margaret O'grady GMAPS EFIAP/s, 


